interest rate
%

Balance
$000

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$000

Bank loans 4.1% 59,149  –  –

Interest rate swaps (notional principal amount) 5.7% (2,117) – –

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk  57,032  –

An analysis by maturities is provided at Note 4(e).

The Group’s other interest rate risks arise from receivables, financial assets at fair value through profit and loss and cash and
cash equivalents. Receivables arising from the deferred settlement of discontinued operations sold are subject to 90-day
bank bill rates. All other receivables are non-interest bearing. There is an interest-bearing component of financial assets at fair
value through profit and loss. nib receives advice from its asset consultant, JANA Implemented Consulting and TOWER Asset
Management Limited. The Group has adopted an investment strategy that delivers a diversified portfolio with a heavier weighting
to defensive assets versus growth assets. Defensive assets consist of Australian and overseas fixed interest investments and
cash and cash equivalents.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

2013 2012

Interest Rate Risk -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps

Carrying
amount

$000
Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Carrying
amount

$000
Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 143,056 (1,001) (1,001) 1,001 1,001 86,673 (607) (607) 607 607

Other receivables 17,151 (120) (120) 120 120 26,809 (188) (188) 188 188

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 351,786 3,544 3,544 (3,492) (3,492) 356,774 2,458 2,458 (2,458) (2,458)

Unlisted equity securities 2,735  –  –  –  – 2,206  –  –  –  –

Financial liabilities

Bank loans (59,149) 414 414 (414) (414)  – NA NA NA NA

Premium payback liability (40,214) (1,140) (1,140) 909 909  – NA NA NA NA

Total Increase / (decrease)  1,697 1,697 (1,876) (1,876)  1,663 1,663 (1,663) (1,663)

692013 annual report

ii.  Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency translation risk through
its subsidiaries located in New Zealand. Foreign exchange gains or losses arising on translation of the Group’s foreign operations
to the Group’s Australian dollar presentation currency are recognised directly in equity in accordance with the policy set out in
Note 1(d). The Group does not hedge this risk.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to a 10% strengthening and weakening of the Australian dollar
against the New Zealand dollar, with all other variables held constant.

2013 2012

Foreign Exchange Risk  -10% +10%  -10% +10%

 Exposure Equity Exposure Equity
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Shareholders equity exposure 8,029 (803) 803  –  –  –

Loan from parent entity to nib nzed limited 17,518 (1,752) 1,752  –  –  –

Total Increase / (decrease) 25,547 (2,555) 2,555  –  –  –

iii.  Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from investments held by the Group and classified on the
balance sheet as either available-for-sale or at fair value through profit or loss. The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

To manage its price risk the Group has adopted an investment strategy which delivers a diversified portfolio with a heavier
weighting to defensive assets versus growth assets.

Post-tax profit for the year would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as at fair value
through profit or loss. Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities
classified as available-for-sale. As the fair value of the available-for-sale financial assets would still be above cost, no impairment
loss would be recognised in profit and loss as a result of the decrease in the unit price.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to price risk.

2013 2012

Other Price Risk -10% unit price +10% unit price -10% unit price +10% unit price

Carrying
amount

$000
Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Carrying
amount

$000
Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 351,786 (2,744) (2,744) 1,754 1,754 356,774 (3,512) (3,512) 3,512 3,512

Unlisted equity securities 2,735  – (191)  – 191 2,206  – (154)  – 154

Total Increase / (decrease)  (2,744) (2,935) 1,754 1,945  (3,512) (3,666) 3,512 3,666

Methods and assumptions used in preparing sensitivity analysis

The post-tax effect on profit and equity of movements in both interest rate and price has been calculated using ‘reasonably
possible’ changes in the risk variables, based on recent interest rate and market movements.

An interest rate change of 100 basis points will directly affect interest received on cash and cash equivalents and other
receivables. An interest rate change of 100 basis points will inversely affect the unit price of fixed interest investments; this
change has been calculated by multiplying the average duration of underlying investments in each portfolio by the interest rate